MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

RESOLVES, 1963

their offices for four years, commencing on the first day of January next after their election. Vacancies occurring in said offices by death, resignation or otherwise, shall be filled by election in manner aforesaid at the November election, next after their occurrence; and in the meantime, the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, may fill said vacancies by appointment, and the persons so appointed shall hold their offices until the first day of January next after the election aforesaid.'

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at the next general election in the month of November to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature to Revise Article VI Relating to the Judicial Power?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 112

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Additional Faculty Positions at Gorham State Teachers College.

Gorham State Teachers College; additional appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$11,250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and the sum of \$22,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to the Department of Education for 3 additional faculty positions at Gorham State Teachers College.

1414 CHAP. 114

'The breakdown shall be as follows:

RESOLVES, 1963

1963-64 1964-65

Education, Department of

Gorham State Teachers College

Personal Services

(3) \$11,250

(3) \$22,500'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Arrowsic and Town of Stockton Springs.

Town of Arrowsic; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated to the Town of Arrowsic from the General Fund of the State the sum of \$838 to reimburse said town for deficiency in the State's share for general purpose education aid; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated to the Town of Stockton Springs from the General Fund of the State the sum of \$1,938 to reimburse said town for deficiency in the State's share for general purpose education aid.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Vocational Educational Institute in Androscoggin County Area.

Vocational Educational Institute; appropriation for. Resolved: That the Department of Education is authorized and directed to establish, maintain and operate a State Vocational Educational Institute in such location in Androscoggin County Area as it deems best, to promote specialized training for those who give evidence of special aptitude or need and who desire specialized training designed specifically to train for service in trade, industry or commerce; and be it further

Resolved: That the Department of Education is authorized and empowered to receive such gifts and donations, either from public or private sources as may be offered unconditionally; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$139,722 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to carry out the purposes of this resolve. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1964-65

Personal Services

(14) \$77,222

All Other

62,500